August 25, 2016

Licensee(s): William Bonnett and Regina Bonnett
Loading Dock Discount Liquors, Inc. T/a Loading Dock
2101 Fleet Street 21231

Class: “A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4,01(a) Sales to Minors - May 25, 2016 ~ At approximately 8:15 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would self
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Barrios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of "Svedka
Vodka" and one bottle of “Minute Maid Orange Juice.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased
the alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages for $13.94. Ms, Barrios-Lopez was then provided a bottle of “Svedka
Vodka" and one bottle of “Minute Maid Orange Juice” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then
communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the
bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the
BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the
bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez.

Board's Information:

(a) Service on Licensee: Summaons issued to the licensee on 8/10/2016.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector JoAnn Martin and Assistant Chief inspector Tom
Karanikolis on 8/10/2016. Baltimore City Sheriff Dept.. Sgt. Poma, Deputy Perez, and Cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez
summons issued on 8/10/2016.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on or about 1986.

Board's Decision



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Laading Dock Discount Liguors, Inc. Date: August 7, 2016
T/A Loading Dock
2101 Fleet Street Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the
25th day of August 2016, in Room 2185, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of “Alcohelic
Beverages”, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10-401 of said Article, following
your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Loading Dock, 2101 Fleet Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors — May 25, 2016 ~ At approximately 8:15 PM, The Baltimora Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minars. The joint task force respondad to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-
Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms.
Barrios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a bottie of “Svedka Vodka” and one bottle of “Minute Maid Orange
Juice.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lapez purchased the alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages for $13.94. Ms.
Barrios-Lopez was then provided a bottle of “Svedka Vodka” and ane bottle of “Minute Maid Grange Juice” by the
bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Loper then communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered
the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to a minor and it
would be reported to the BLLC, The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s)
to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopaz,

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

¥ you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
questions or cancerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floar
faltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 2101 FLEET STREET 21231

[«

Litensee Information (Trade Name): iLOADjNG DOCK ]

Corporation Name | {1 ADING DOCK DISCOUNT LIQUORS, INC, |

License Type: § Class “A” Beer, Wine and Liquer

Owner Email: I l

Centact:

Bouncer/Security Nome (if applicable}: I I l 1_7
.0.8. -

fncident Date/Time: | l6/1/2016 [=hnznd1 am !

Report Facts;

On Wednesday, May 25, 2016, at approx. 8:25pm, this inspector, JoAnn Martin, and Assistant Chief Inspactor, Tom Karanikolis,
conducted a special investigation, in the City of Baltimare, State of Maryland, with the Baltimore City Sheriff Dept. underage task force.
Officer Massimilliano Poma, directed their underage female personnel, to enter premises located at 2101 Fleet Street, In the city of
Baltimore, and the state of Maryland, with the instructions to attempt to purchase alcohol. This Inspector, and Assistant Chief Inspector,
Tom Karanikolis, observed the female minor entering the establishment, then abserved the minar exiting the premises with a fifth, bottle
of Svedka Vodka. Task force took pictures of purchased items, then along with the Baltimore City Liquor Board inspectors entered the

establishment to issue a violation of rule 4.01-A, sale ta minor, and to retrieve the marked $20.00 bifl. Theodore {Ted) Ptaszynski was
the identified attendant who sold the alcohol, without requesting the proper 1D,

**#plagse note that the dates and times in the body of this report are the accurate anes. Disregard date and time in the header of this re
port.

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xml... 6/1/2016
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3 Insert ftem
Report Prepared By:
Inspector(s) Submission Date
[I:Dh‘.wlbaltlmore\}oann.maninﬂom Karanikolls J |6/1/2016 1"_7
Supervisor Review: Approval Date
‘i:o#.wl baltimare\joann,martin | lE-fl/ZDlE =
Supervisor Use:
Recommended Actian{s):
I I
Approve Disapprove

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xml... 6/1/2016



INGIDENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT i Crima { incldant Artempt]2 Complaim Number
510;3.1 ,2_45"309 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Ligulor Board Violation [} 2160511310
[3 Locwilon of Oftensa / incident (Exact Sireat Address)
O Parson (3 Property (3 Vehicle Miscellaneous 2101 Fleet St Ballo. MD 21231 Page 1 o 2
Domaste Retatac Gang Relamd Juvanis Relatac Hats Crime [4 Dato f Thms Qcoured Cats / Time Reportad
Qa | | 0 05/2512016/ 8,15pm 5/26/2016/ 1152am
e Uit I7 Poat of Geourmencs j8 Raporting Area Straal Code 10 CAD Numnber [11 Locaton Ghen by Ditpstchar 12 Companion Report No
0848 232 3068 an view
13 Casa Swetus 14 Caza Disposition 15 Fokow-up 18 Crims Code |17 Crima Claxaticatbon}18 Dascriba Location of Cffars ar Typs of Pramiza 18 Reporind by Crimes Watchar
(T gpant] Closed |1 Cisared [ hot Cisared ] Yes 1 N Liquor Store (J Yes (A No
[20 Compleinart /  fName (Last, First, Mi}, or Fim Name  Business ‘Rasidance / Addresa (Include Chy, County, Stata, iSex [Racs Age 008
Victm D/s Perez. s 100 North Catvart Slreet. Rm 104 Baltimore, Md | H i
Vhere Emipioysd o Bohoot Attending (inchuda Ciy L H dEmwmuiRuldanuHm Othar Phona ‘Sobial
Baitimore City Sherlﬂ’s Ofﬁce Deputy Sheriff § varigs ! i : T
21 injunies and Location on Bady Viciim's Condition ;\."ic&nl-hmum iFan‘lﬂy 22 Victim { Azsallant RelmionshipR3 Currant | Farmar Cohabilant
NIA iQvyesONo: QOvesTNo
24 Reporing Hama (Laat, First, M} Sax Raca ;Ago v al] ‘Address (Inchuds Clty, County, State, Zip} Realdence Fhona Lither Phona
Parson Same as #20 o :
[25 Witnecs Parunt/Guardien fName {Lasl Flrst 1) iAddraas (Inciude Clty, County, Siate, Zip) Residance Phons Othat Fhona
| |
f:t Sapect [Nama (Last, First, B iAddrest (Inchuds Chy, . Sima, Zig) [Sex Race Ags DDA it iWeight
Ptaszynskl Therodore, Victor i 353‘} Emory Rd ﬁ P.O.Box155Upper | Wi i
fComplexan Halr ColorfLengihSiyls Hat Eyes (Fazial Hai Tasth IShiryCoat
i i
i i
Ents iShass ‘Add tonal Dascriptors (Tattoos, Plercings. Scars. Marks, Actent, ete) iAmest Mumber
[27 Trademarks of Suspeci(s] (Action / Comverkaben) |48 Point of Entry [29 Loeation Lest Saen 3G Mannas of Escaps [31 Diroction of Sacape
(32 Weapan 7 Maans of Atlsck 33 Mathod Usad o Commi Crime 134 Type of Propaty Tekan 35 Tolnd Loas Velus
[36 Vahicls Suspect Vicim Stolan Towed Othar [Teg Munber Vahicts YearMbke Modal .Body SteiColar ;l'Mlalpa

romaten . (3 @ O O O

jsum ;Expiratlm
H i

!

i

E7eticis KiErHICaon NUmDar (VIN)

gniton Lockad  Kays i (gnton  Doors Locked 'Wh-ndmClmsd}lﬁhlnCar

0 yas 01 No D Yes O No O Yes O Nolld Yes LI N0 Yes [ No Yes 3 No'D) Yes I Noi Yes T Ne

Battery InCor ‘Spam Tire In Car Trunk Locked

1

% i

[37 Repistared Owner Nama {Lest, Fist, M1} Sex Raca Age ibog Addrass (include City, County, Stats, Z2p)

[38 Recovwred by 9 Method of Thaft 140 Evidanca of Stripping / Tampardng |41 Rapo. Chack |42 Tow List Chuck 143 Owrar Hotifad
L Yes Ol o[ ves 0 No| O Yes O Ne

l44 Tow b ocation Towed From Locatian Tovwsd To Towed by Tew Truck Oparator Signatre

hrdcrmaion ;

(45 Delactive Notified Saguencs Noassignment it hesmbar Cals Time 46 Madica Examinar Notfied  Cate e

47 Crima Leb Techniclen Name fidnfl Numbar iTume 4B Hot Dask Parson Nolfted Time

49 Communications Supervisor 150 Citywids Broadcast Tima

1 Viclim Assistancaincider Irforthation Explein

Nowhed Fyes (N0 | O ves O No Fomis) Peviasd (7] ves ) No
52 Coplex Forwarded To ‘
i
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+Sales to Minor

- BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF'S OFFICE -

i Liquor License Board Viclation

! Corp: Loading Dock Discount Liquors, Inc

i T/A: Loading Dock

22101 Fleet Street

i Baltimore, Maryland 21231

| Licenset LA 068 Willlam Bonnett / Regina V. Bonnett “m"“"‘"’

i

Raporing Cificar HEma (PRENT CLEARLY}

Sequanca No Assignment

Parez, 5 0174 Domestic Voilence Unit (\L/ h
Approving Supenisor Rank and Nams Sequence No 'Axsignment ] L/
Sergeant Poma 3006 Special Oparations
Date Tims 58 Reviewer Flufarmd To

Iﬁmsmmay

‘Boquenca No

R!PORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLAGI( INK
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SUFPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 3 Crima f tncident Aempip Complamt Murrbar
ﬁi‘;‘;‘fﬁiﬁw BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Viclation d 2180511310
. 13 Location of Offensa / incident {Strest Addrass, Zip}
@1 Continuation 1 Follow Up 2101 Flest Street Balto, MD 21231 e 2 o 2
Persant Proparty Miscailaneous Vehicle Missing Parson Custndy 14 Dt/ Tims of This Roport & Amvest / Custody Number
O 0 O 0 0 05/26/2016 1 11:52am
Lt Pest of Occurence® Reporting Aree |9 Street Code 10 CAL Numbsar 11 Originel Raport Data / Tima 12 Cffensa / incident Changad From

9848 232 3068 05/26/2016 /11:52 am
13 Case Status 14 Kultpie Clearance 18 Casa Disposiion Explain 15 Foliow-p 17 Crima Code 18 Crirna Classtfication
Aapen A Closed| () Yes ANo 2] Cieared [ ] Mot Cleared dYesdino
16 Complainant! [Nome (Last, First, W} or Firm Name if Busingss Spsidancs | Address (Incluce Clty, County, State, Zig) ‘Sex {Race Age DOB

vicim /S Perez, S 100 North Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21201« » © -~ -

20 Coples Forwarted To H

il et (1) Cortimuston of any precedng lems. {2) Property Lsting, io fncdyde property tkan and seized/submited X
pctiongtetreguent &3 fast fepet. Ieciuds names and arrest mambers of &% petaces arestad. Exphan any ctimeinddent dzssifieatan shange |
{ima 15) Reesmemend coze atatua when spelicatie {6j4f Muﬁm Tlsarance, inciuds 83 aftecied somplaintcans nuthers

ty; st property inventery number(a) when eppicstie. (3} Racord ak sctiviy and nd gevaizpmants in cava
4] L3t 4 addifionat netificstons induding neme. agenny or azaignmenl. it number, alephons numbet, date,

: On 05/25/2016 at approx. & J5pim this Deputy along with Sergeant Poma of the Baltimare City Sheriff's Office (BCSO) utifizing

{ Cadet Christina Barrias-Lopez, conducted & underage alcohol buy investigation at "Loading Dock” Located at 2101 Fleet Street
Balto. MD 21231. Cadet Barmios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, entered the aforementioned location and purchased a

+ Svedka Vodka $11.98 and a minute maid orange Juice $1.85. Cadet Barrios-Lopez paid for the Svedka Vodka and Minute Maid
* orange juice which was totaled $15.13. Theodore Victor Plaszynski was the server and accepted the departmental $20 dollar bill
‘and returned change to Cadet Barrios-Lopez along with the Svedka Vodka and Minute Mald Orange Juice. Cadet Barrios-Lopez
| notified the members of the BCSO units that she has been served alcehol. Moments {ater members of the BCSO entered 2101
iFieet Strest, "Loading Dock”. The Server was advised that he sold alcohol to person under the age of 21. Cadet Barrios-Lopez
was photographed with the purchased alcoholic beverages. The change was returned back to Mr, Plaszynski, and the $20 was

iretrieved and provided to Sgt. Poma. The purchased drinks were left with the establishment. The Establishment was left in controt

i

' of Mr, Ptaszynski All events occurrad in the City of Baltimore, State of Maryland.
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Continued
e N . Y . G
21 Repast :ﬁ_ .
1 affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge: . “pl lL
b2 Reporing Officer Natne (PRINT CLEARLY} Sequance Na Assignmant ::'.iigna%u
Peraz, S . 0174 Domestic Viclence Unit %"‘\
23 Apuroving Superviscr Rank and Nama Seguanca NoiAssignment N . Signature
Sergeant Poma ¢30 Special Operations s D B
24 AMS Data Entared 8y Sequance No. iDals jiima 125 Reviawsr 176 Ratemrsd Yo
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DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w3) Search Help
Entity Name: LOADING DOCK DISCOUNT LIQUORS, INC.
Department {D: D03148897
Genera! Information © Amendments ~ Personal Property Certificate of Status
Principal Office {Current): 2101 FLEET ST.
BALTIMORE, MD 21231
Resident Agent (Current): PAULA PROTANI
6300 BELAIR RD.
BALTIMORE, MD 21206
Status: INCORPORATED
Good Standing: Yes
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Ordinary Businass - Stock
Oate of Formation or Hegistration: 1/11/1991
State of Formation: MD
StockiMonstock: Stock
Close/Not Close: Close

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 8/10/2016



4 Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer » § One-Day + | Add New License w | Query w 1 Halp w»
License Detail
[ Ciosethelicense | [ Prntlicense ! [ PrintRenewal Letter | | _<<GoBack
License Info
License Num: LA (0468 Cert Num: 0256 Fee: $858.00 Status: Renewed
Licerse Date:5/1/2016 License Year: 2016

CR Number: 06017211
Paymeni Dale:  04-19-16

20152018 TPP Paid I

2016 Trader's License | ! Update Info |

Add Adull Enferfainment License % !/‘]’_

] Add New Adult Entertainement License _ /
Location T \/
i

Corp Name: LOADING DOCK DISCOUNT LIQUORS, INC,

Trade Name: LOADING DOCK C O (& ? /

Ione Code: 13
Phoneg: 410-675-7621 /M
Block Num: 2101 Streeh FLEET STREET l )
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 2123}

CR Number: Q6017213

Poriion of Business Used:
{AKA 2100 BOSTON STREET) ENTIRE BUILDING

Restriction:

{ Edit the License Laocation Info | [ Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners
First Name  {Last Name  [Streel City Slate |ip Action {Change Owner
WILLIAM BONNETT 5404 BIDDISON AVENUE BALTIMORE [MD (21204 | Edit; é Rernove Qwner |

REGINA V. [BONNETT  |5404 BIDDISON AVENUE  [BALTIMORE MmO |21206 [[Edit] ||  Remove Owner

Sunday License
License Num: Cert Num; Fee:
License

Fromdrmms

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx7Id=3 18829 8/7/2016



Page 2 of 2

LAy,
Commentis
Date Comment Action
Alcohol Awareness course was taken at John S, Murry and expiras on 03/28/2020 {SHANE e
04/01/2018) ~ES AND CARMEL HANNA) | Delete |
F1/21/2007|11/21/07 3625 FINE PAID IN FULL #61429 | Delete |
11/19/2007 12515:;12%/07 Public Hearing re: Viclation of rule 4.01{a) DECISION: GUILTY $500 + 3125 ADM.FEE ?5575{5,_?
9718797 Beer sold to minor C5O - to be handled by Board CC 2i-12812110/16/97 Public hearing! ...
03/01/2004re; Violation of Rule 4.01{a) [sale of Y alcohol to minor) Guiily $500 fing or five day suspension - QPE'EE
Fine 1suspended for good record 12/12/97 Beer sold 1o minor CSQ CC 209476 1 '
[ Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LA 068 Address: 2101 FLEET STREET
Trade Name: LOADING DOCK
Comment:
i Add Comment ;
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail .aspx7Id=318829 8/7/2016



August 25, 2016

Licensee(s): Jerry Stern and Cindy Stern
4801 Eastern Avenue Corporation T/a O'Connors
4801 Eastern Avenue 21224

Class: "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — May 25, 2016 — At approximately 9:20 PM, The Baltimore Sherifi's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Barrios-L.opez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Mike's
Hard Lemonade.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $9.09.
Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided a 6-pack of “Mike's Hard Lemonade” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-
Lopez then communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the establishment and
notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported
to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the
bartender and the change that was provided fo Ms. Barrios-Lopez.

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 8/10/2016.
{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector JoAnn Martin and Assistant Chief Inspector Tom
Karanikolis on 8/10/2016. Baltimore City Sheriff Dept.: Sgt. Poma, Deputy Perez, and Cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez
summons issued on 8/10/2016.
(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board on 1/15/2015 in reference to:

« Violation of Rule 4.01(a}-Sale to Minar

¢ Guilty-Admission

e 31000 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) in the year of 2004.

Board's Decision



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231E, Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 4801 Eastern Avenue Corporation Date: August 7, 2016
T/A O'Connors
4801 Eastern Avenue Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at ] o’clock PM on the
25th day of August 2016, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of “Alcoholic
Beverages”, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10-401 of said Article, following
vour conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Lacation of incident: T/A O'Connors, 4801 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”}).

violation of Rule 4.01(a} Sales to Minors — May 25, 2016 — At approximately 9:20 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would seit alcoholic beverages to
miners. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-
Lopez, whe is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms.
Barrios-Lopez enterad the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Mike's Hard Lemonade.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill,
Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alceholic beveragels} for $8.09. Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided a 6-pack of “Mike's Hard
Lemonada” by the bartendar/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then communicated to the task force of the sale, Members of the
task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an aleoholic beverage{s) had just been soid to
a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC, The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the
alcohalic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms, Barrios-Lopez.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hali to present a photo 1D,

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



Inspection Reports - O'CONNOR SInvestigation2016-06-01T12_27 27 Page 1 of 2

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 £. Baltimore Street, &" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address;

4B01 EASTERN AVENUE 21224 il

ticensee information (Trade Name);

[0'CONNORS |

Corporation Name

4801 easteRn avenue corporaTion |

ticense Type: | (lass "BO7* Beer, Wine and Liquor Xj

Owner Email: | |

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name {if applicable): | | ‘
D.0.B.

Incident Dote/Time: 15 /172016 E

12:27:27 PM |

Report Focts:

On Wednasday, May 25, 2016, at approx. %:30 p.m., this inspector, JoAnn Martin, and Assistant Chief inspector, Tom Karanikolis,

conducted a special Investigation, in the city of Baltimore, State of Marytand, with the Baltimore City Sheriff Dept., underage task force,
Officer Massimiliano Poma, directed their underage female personnel, to enter the premises located at 4801 Eastern Ave., In the city of
Baltimore, and the State of Maryland, with the instructlons to attempt to purchase akohol. This inspector and Assistant Chief (nspectar,
Tom Karanikolis, ohserved the female minor entering the establishment, then observed the minor exiting the premises with a six pack of
Mike's Hard Lemonade. Task force took pictures of the purchased items, then along with the Baltimore City Liquor Board inspectors,

entered the estabilishment to Issue a violation of rule 4.01-a, sale to minor, and 1o retrieve the marked $20.00 blll. Kelly Sue Singh, was
the identified attendant who served the alcohol to the minor, without requesting proper 1D,

***Please note that the date and time in the body of this report are the accurate ones, Disregard the date and time in the header of this
repart.

1 EXHIBIT
: 2L =

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xml... 6/1/2016
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Inspection Reports - O'CONNORSInvestigation2016-06-01T12_27 27 Page 2 of 2

@ Insertitem
Report Prepared By:
Inspector(s) Submission Date
fi:0%.w| baltimore\jaann.martin/Tam Karanikolls |t [6/2/2016 Ei
Supervisor Review: Approval Date
il:O#.wlbaitlmore\joann‘martln I |5/1j2015 r‘?’l
Supervisor Use:
Recommended Action(s):
f
Approve Disapprove

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xml... 6/1/2016
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INCIDENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Celma ! Incidant Attamnt]2 Complain Number
ffs'ﬁ“zﬁgns BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquior Board Violation [ 2160511335
[3 Lecation of (ifansa 7 incikient {Exact Sireet Addrass)
O] Person (I Property 0 Vehicle ¥ Miscellansous 4801 Eastern Ave Balto, MD 21224 pege 1 of 2
Comsatic Related Gang Ralated Juvanie Releled Hata Crima 4 Ozta 1 Yime Occurad 5 Date I Timea Repolled
0 0 n 0 05/25/2016/ 9:20 pm 5/26/2016/ 1:26pm
E U 7 Post of Cecurtenca |6 Raporting Ams 8 Stranl Coda 10 CAD Number 11 Location Given by Dispateher 12 Companizn Regert No
9848 242 3301 o view
13 Casa Stalus 14 Casa Dispositon 15 Foliow-up 18 Crime Coda |17 Crima Classificatior]18 Daseribe Locadon of Oflansa or Type of Fromise 16 Repoited by Snme Walcher
] open ] Cieses 11 Cleared (I Not Glearad ) Yes U No Liquer Store OvyesNo
P20 Complainast / fidame (Last, First M3, or ﬁn’n Mams if Business Residanca / Addrass (include CHy, County, Stala, 2 Sex Race Age D0R
victim S Perez, 8 100 North Calvert Street, Rm 104 Baltimore, Md i M
Mliere Employed urSdu:x:l Attending (Include City Lacalsd) iCecupation . EH“” of EmploymentResidence Phona ther Phene ‘Sebrsiy
Baltimore City Sheriffs Office Deputy Sheriff varles i :
21 injurigs end Lacaton on Body Victim's Caondilion Victn Hespilaized Faslity 22 Victim / Assalant RatstionshipRa Current / Fammar Cohabian
N/A D ves DNo Clves O No l
4 Reporting [Name {Lest. Fiest, MY Sex [Hoce .Age DOB :Addrass {Inchude City, County, State, Zip) Ras dance Phone iOther Phone
Parsan Same as #20 o : ' :
[25 Witness Parent/Cuardian JName [Last, First, Mi ;mdrass {inchucs City. County, State, Zip) iRasidence Phona iCthar Phang
] Ll ‘ E
26 Suspect INams (Last Fit My iAtdrass (Include Chy. County, State. Zip iSex ?iRa:e Age  DOB Haigni MWeight
Singh, Kelly, Sue i 4801 Eastern Ave, Baitc MD 21224 1F | W | i .
[Complaxion Halr ColetfLangthiStyla Hat Evay {Frdal Hair Taeh {Shir/Coat
Paris iShoes iAdditional Descriplars (Tatloas, P'Lem'ncs. Sears, Marks, Acoont, Bic ) i.ﬂ.rmsl Number
[27 Trademarks of Suspect{s) (Actian / Corvarsation) 28 Foint of Enty 20 L ocation Last Ssen 310 Manner of Escape 31 Cirsction of Escapa
[32 Wanpan / Means of Attack 13 Msthed Used to Commit Crime 24 Type of Fropanty Taken 35 Total Loss Vaiue
36 Vehice ‘Suspemt Vietim Stolen Towed OtherJTag Number iStala Exp!ra ian Vahicls Yeeritaka Madei ;Ecdy Siy!a((:oiur EMHaaQﬁ
Intomation D D a G ['3
/ahicla Identification Number (Vi-hT) ignition Locked Kays in ignmcn ‘Deers Locked Windows Clesed :Radio in Car Battery iy Car Spara Timin Car Trunk Locked

O Yes DI No T Yes [ No [ Yes [ NoT Yes 03 NolJ Yes £3 NoTTd es £ Mo Yes [ No Ol Yes 03 No

H

[37 Ragisieros Ownar Name (Last, Fist, M) iSex HAace Age 008 Addrass {inciuda City, County, State, Zip)

138 Recovarad hy 38 Mathed of Thatt 40 Evidenca of Stnpping / Tampadng 41 Repn Chack |42 Tow L'st Check 43 Owner Notified
L] Yes CI1No | Yes CINg | ves O No

j44 Tow 1.cetion Towed From Location Tawad To Towad by Tow Truok Operator Slgnature

fnfomation

45 Datective Notified Sequanca No fAss‘gnmsnt iUnit Number ‘Dats Tima 146 Mad cal Examiner Matfied  'Date Time

47 Crme Lab Techician Nana Uit Nambar Tima 43 Fiol Dosk Ferson Notfied Tima

H

40 Communicstions Supenviser

Netied [} vag (Mo

50 Cllywide Brosccast

CyesTino

&1 Vickm Assistancadncldant information Explain
Formist Providaed {:] Yes D No

|f2 Coptes Forwerded To

i

Foant'd
" lpeeiminary b

NaTatve: (I] Lantinustion uhrw
(4] tht

RAme, agency ar

unit nurbes, telep

preceding kam {2) Propenty Ulsﬂg {0 incluche property takas snd saltad/stbmittad svidencafpioparty. il progesty Inventory number(s) when eppicable {3) Descriie detefa of ncdant ‘nckude dl tlspn tken in
all nurber. date. B 5] Lt akl areety, inchusing Arrest Mumbers end chargas

tiguor License Beard Vialation
Sales to Minor

Corp: 4801 Easten Ave Coporation
i TiA: O' Conners

14801 Eastern Ave
«Baltimora Maryland 21224

- BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF'S OFFICE -

EXHIBIT

L ¥

" Gontlnuas
License# LBD7 108 Jerry Stern / Cindy Stern /\\ /* /.\
53 Reoparting Officar Name {(PRINT £LEARLY} ‘Seguencs Na A:signmﬁnt Slgnat
A Perez, S uU1n“1r‘4 Domestic Voilence Unit ’ 7
52 Aporoving Superdsar Renk and Name Ssquenca No. ‘Assignmant . . ‘Signatum 2 [
Sergeant Poma 3005 Special Operations i W

Iis RMS Dala Entered By

iSegquence NoDate

Time

58 Reviewar

57 Refarred To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIELY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT T Grime ] incident

Aunempl? Complaint Numbaer
Fom 04/007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liguor Board Violation a 2160511335
. [3 Locailon of Cifansa / inciden! (Sirael Address, Zip)
Continuation {J Fallow Up 2300 Fleet Street Balto, MD 21231 e 2 o 2
Person Froperty Miscellanoous Vehitie Mizzing Parson Cusiedy |4 Dale ! Tima of This Report S Amast/ Custody Number

% 1 O 0 [ 05/26/2016 7 1.26pm
E Unit 7 Pust of QccuranedS Reperiing Area |3 Street Loda 10 CAD Numbar 11 Criginal Repart Data # Tima 12 Ofanse fincident Changed From

8848 242 3301 05/26f2016 /1:26pm
13 Case Stnlus 14 Multipls Clanranca {15 Case Disposition Explain 16 FallowLp 17 Crima Code 1B Crima Classiicatian
3 Open (4 Closez| [ Yes @ No {2 Cleared ] Not Cleared (O ves ElNo
18 Complainant! Name {Last, Firsl. Mi} or Firm Nams # Buslnass Rasidence / Addrass (Include City, Caunty, Stale, Zip) Sax iRsce Age iDOB

Wictkn /S Perez, S 100 North Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21201 . - | - - -

[20 Coples Forwanded Ta

Ccnw -Namﬁw- t!} Contimation of any precading fems. (2} Propenty Using, to include properny teisn sad seltadsbmted svidencedpropesy: st property ieentory aumberfe] when nppz‘c:tﬂe {3) Recard el sciivity erad o dovelopmienty in sase
kS ectiong® quent totastreport Incfude names and 2nas) nuwbars of ad petsany sreatted. Explain avy crimafncidant cimssificetion chanpa {4) List b8 acidenal notfizationy, inchudin ing nama, sguncy 5 eseigumant, el rumber. Ieteshene number, data,
deta. {5) Arcommend casa stnt whan asaﬁcub!e {5} If Muticle Clearance includs &l aflected compleniisss nutbanm,

On 05/25/2018 at approx. 8:20pm this Deputy along with Sergeant Poma of the Baltimore City Sheriffs Office (BCSO) ulilizing
: Cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, conducted a underage alcohol buy investigation at "0'Conners” Located at 4801 Eastern Ave

i

:Balto, MD 21224, Cadet Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, entered the aforementioned location and purchased a 6 pack
{ of Mike's Hard Lemonade, Cadet Barrios-Lopez paid for the 6 pack of Mike's Hard Lemonade which was $ 8.08. Kelly Sue Singh
1was the server and accapted the departmental $20 dollar bilf and returned change to Cadet Barrics-Lopez along with the & pack
'of Mike's Hard Lemonade. Cadet Barrios-Lopez notified the members of the BCSO units that she has been sarved alcohol.
:Mements later members of the BCSO entered 4801 Eastern Ave, "O'Conners". The Server was advised that she sold alcohal to
épersen under the age of 21. Cadet Barras-Lopez was photagraphed with the purchased alcoholic beverages. The change was

1 returned back to Ms. Singh, and the $20 was retrieved and provided to Sgt. Poma. The purchased drinks were left with the

1 establishment. The Establishment was teft in control of Ms. Singh. All events ocourred in the City of Baltimore, State of Maryland.

Cantinuad
—0 . o
Reparting WS Enafura Da‘a
l affirm and declare that the statements above are trug to the best of my knowledge: 1‘9
22 Reporing Officer Nama {PRINT CLEARLY) Sequeme NoiAssignment . Slgnatura
Perez, S i 0174 Domestic Violence Unit
[23 Approving Supendsor Rank and Name Suqusnca No lAssignment iSignature
Sergaant Poma © 3006 Special Operations OA’I’L,_:-—-—\
4 RMS Dala Entarad By "Sequanca No. Date s 25 Raviawer 25 Refared Ta

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w3)  SearchHelp_

Entity Name: 4861 EASTERN AVENUE CORP.

Department ID: D04068324
General information Amendments : Parsonal Property Certificate of Status
Pringipal Office {Current): 4801 EASTERN AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MD 21224
Resident Agent {Current): JERRY STERN

22 RIVER OAKS CIRCLE
BALTIMORE, MD 21208

Btatus: INCORPORATED
Good Standing: Yes
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Ordinary Business - Stock
Bate of Formation or Registration: D2/33/1995
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Monstock: Stock
Close/Not Closa: Close

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 8/10/2016



Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewat » | License-Transfer -+ | One-Day w | Add New License » | Query » | Help w

License Detail

[ ClosethelLicense | | Printlicense | [ PrintRenewalletter | { <<GoBack i
license Info
License Num: LBD7 108 Ceri Num: 0318 Fee: §1,320.00 Siaius; Renewed

License Dale:5/1/2016 License Year: 2014
CR Number: 07544488 ‘

Payment Date:  04-15-14

2015- 2016 TPP Paid 7. Y

2016 Traders License [ N | Update Info 34 %‘ '

Add Adult Entettainment License C/D K P
E . .Add New Adult Entertainement License ] /
Location T \, o
t

Corp Name; 4801 EASTERN AVENUE CORPORATION
Trade Name: O'CONNORS

Zone Code: 11 ﬂk
/

Phone: 410-633-2233

Block Num: 4801 Street: EASTERN AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Iip1 21224

CR Number: 07544488

Portion of Business Used:

FIRST FLOGR FOR BUSINESS, BASEMENT & TWO FRONT ROOMS ON SECOND FLOOR FOR
STORAGE

Restriciion:

[ Edit the License Location Infc i Alternate Mailing Address i

License Qwners

First Name [Last Nome (Sireet City State [Zip Action [Change Owner
JERRY STERN 4801 EASTERN AVENUE APT. A [BALTIMORE IMD (21224 | Edit] | Remove Owner
CINDY STERN 22 RIVER OAKS CIRCLE BALTIMORE |MD  |21208 || Edit| || __Remove Owner.
Comments

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx7Id=318892 8/7/2016



Page 2 of 2

Doie Comment Action

03/09/2016{FOOD FORM IS ATTACHED TO 2016 RENEWAL APPLICATION [ Delete |
03/09/2015{01/16/2015 PAID $1000.00 INVOICE #95594. [ Delete |
05/20/2008105/16/06 $1125 FINE PAID IN FULL $56913 | Delete |

05711708 Pubiic hearng re: Vioiation of i 4.01(a) DECISION; GUILTY $3000/ SUSPENDED ]
05/16/2008125000 FINE $1000 + §125 ADM.FEE = §1125 | Delete 1

10/28/2005,10/28/05 FINE $1125 PAID IN FULL #54447 | Delete !

10/28/2005 10/27/05 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01(a) DECISION: GUILTY $1000 OR 10 DAYS + $125
ADM.FEE = $1125

03/01/2004|8/9/98 Patron and employee involved in dispute CC 2H-6386 | Deiste ]

{ Print History (Print Card) |

[
| Delete |

ticense num: LBD7 108 Acidress: 4807 EASTERN AVENUE
Trade Name: O'CONNORS

omment:

P _Add Comment |

Hold info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lis/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=318892 8/7/2016



August 25, 2016

Licensee(s): Mohammad Abu-Khdeir
T/a House of Sprits
2300 Fleet Street 21224

Class: “‘A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors - May 25, 2016 - At approximately 8:37 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Barrios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of "Samuel
Adams Rebel Grapefruit IPA." Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic
beverage(s) for $11.98. Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided a 6-pack of “Samuel Adams Rebel Grapefruit IPA” by
the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then communicated to the task force of the sate. Members of the task
force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been
sold to a minor and it would be reported fo the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and
returmed both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez.

Board’s Information:

{a} Service on Licensee: Summons issued fo the licensee on 8/10/2016.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector JoAnn Martin and Assistant Chief Inspector Tom
Karanikolis on 8/10/2016. Baltimore City Sheriff Dept.: Sgt. Poma, Deputy Perez, and Cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez
summons issued on 8/10/2016.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d} License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 9/14/1981.

Board's Decision



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: T/A House of Spirits Date: August 7, 2016
2300 Fleet Street
{Sole Proprietorship) Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the
25th day of August 2016, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of “Alcoholic
Beverages”, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10-401 of said Article, following
your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wil:

Location of Incident: T/A House of Spirits, 2300 Fleet Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minors — May 25, 2016 ~ At approximataly 8:37 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the
8L1C ronducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcohotic beverages to
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baitimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-
Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcohalic beverage(s). At that time Ms.
Barrios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Samuel Adams Rebel Grapefruit iPA." Utilizing a
departmental 520 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcaholic beverage(s) for $11.98. Ms, Barrios-Lopez was then provided
a 6-pack of “Samuel Adams Rebel Grapafruit iPA” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms, Barrios-Lopez then communicated to the
task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an
alcoholic beveragels) had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returnad both the alcohofic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms.
Barrios-l.opez.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hali to present 2 photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
guestions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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"TEXHIBIT Ffé
s> |

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
Far Baltimare City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 5" Floar
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

tocotion Address: | 2300 FLEET STREET 21224 V|

Licensee Information (Trade Nomel: | |HQUSE OF SPIRITS |

Corporation Name | /A

License Type: | Class "A" Beer, Wine and Liquor ~]
Owner Emait; l I
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name (if opplicable): i’ i D.0B. l =
incident Date/Time: |5/1/2015 Gil:ZO:SS PM I
Report Facts:

On Wednesday, May 25, 2016, at approx. 8:39 p.m., this inspector, JoAnn Martin and Asslstant Chief inspector Tom Karanlkolis,
conducted a special investigation, in the City of Baltimore, and the State of Maryland, with the Baltimore Clty Sherlff Dept. underage
task force. Officer Massimiliano Poma, directed thelr underage fernale personnel to enter the premises lacated at 2300 Fleet St., In the
City of Balimore, and the State of Maryland, with the Instructions to attempt to purchase alcohol. This inspector, and Assistant Chief
Inspectar, Tom Karanikolis, observed the female minor entering the estabilshment located at 2300 Fleet St., in the City of Baltimore and
the State of Maryland, then observed the minor exiting the premises with a six pack of Bottles of Samuel Adams Grapefruit IPA. The task
force took pictures of the purchased iterns, then along with the Baltimore City Liquor Board inspectors entered the premises to issue a

viplation of rule 4.01-A, sale to minor, and to retrieve the marked $20.00 bill. Thayer Muharnmad ABukhdelr, was the identified
lattendant that served the minor, with requesting the proper iD.

*¥¥please note that the date and time in the bady of this report are the accurate ones. Disregard date and time in the header of this
report.

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xml... 6/1/2016



,Inspection Reports - HOUSE OF SPIRITSInvestigation2016-06-01T13_20_55 Page 2 of 2

3 Insert ttem
Report Prepored By:
Inspector(s) Submission Date
II:O#.wIbattimore\joann.maninﬁom Karanikolis I i6/1/2015 J—'
Supervisor Review: Approval Date
[i:o#.wl baltimore\joann.martin I |6/1/2016 FZ'
Supervisor Use:
Recammended Action(s):

| !

Approve Disapprove

http://portal2(13.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xml... 6/1/2016



{NCIDENT REFORT

POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crime J ncidant

Attampt]2 Compialnl Numbar
ff&"zm“ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquior Board Violation [ ] 2160511315
[ Locmtion of Offensa / Inckdsnt (Exact Stradt Addinss)
O Person QO Property (3 Vahicte Miscallanaous 2300 Fleet St Balto. MD 31 224 pogr 1 ot 2
Domastic Relatad Gang Relslod Juvenia Refaied Hate Crima 4 Dala / Time Ocoumed 5 Data / Trme Reportad
O 0 0 05/25/2016/ B:37pm 5/26/2016f 114pm
B Uni IT Fost of Occuranca (8 Reporting Area K3 Streat Cods 10 CAD Number 11 Locwilon Given by Dispalchar 12 Comparion Repon No
9848 232 3141 on view
13 Casa Staiun 14 Cass Digposifion 15 Folow-up 14 Coma Code |17 Crime Classdicabond18 Deserite Locafon of Offense or Type o Premisa 18 Reporiad by Cime YWalchar
[} Open [ Ctosed [ ] Clearsd (] Not Cleared ] Yes [ Mol Liquor Store OvesOQNo

B0 Complainant / [Name (Lest Fiest, M)}, of Fam Nama f Bulnass
Vicn DiS Parez, S

Rasicanca ! Address (inchuda Ciy, County, State. Zin) F face age DOB
100 North &éalvart%meet, Rm 104, Baitimore, Md §T:[ i M

fWhers Empinyod or Schoct Attonding (Inciuda Clty |ocatad) ;
Baltimore City Sheriffs Office !

Hours of EmphoymentResidence Phons Ciher Phorie
Deputy Sheriff : varles :

Soorety

[21 Inpuriss and Location on Body
NIA

Viztim's Condiion Victin Haspitalzed [Facity

22 Victim | Assadant Retat:onship3 Current | Former Cohatitant

remsten. @ O O O Q0

O Yes ONo COyesUlNo
24 Reporting Pame (Lasl Firat, MI} Sex Reca -Ags DOB ‘Addreas {inciuda City, County, State. Zip) ‘Rasidence Phons Cthar Phonas
Parsan Same as #20 S : : : :
F..S\Mlm: Parard/Guattien Name (Last, Firsl, MI) %Mdﬂu (tnciuca City County. Stats, Zin) ’;Ruﬂmce Fhona éO!haf Phons
] ] : : i
6 Suspact Pama (Last, Fing, MI) Address {inchuda Cty, County, Stete, 2i) x :Raca Ape DOB ;Hatght elght
Abulchdeir, Thayar, Muhammed 2300 Fleet Strest Balto. MD 21224 I '
Complexen "Halr CofamLength/Styls Fat i,syu Focies Har Taath isr-m.rc:om
|
- t H I
P anis :.shms .Ad.c&hmn! Dascriptors {Taltoos, Plertings, Scwy, Marks, Accenl, aig ) Arrasl MNumrher
5 | :
27 Tradamarks of Sunpact(s) (Aciion / Convarsation) 28 Point of Entry [29 Location (a3t Sasn %0 Mgnner of Excapa [31 Dirsction of Escape
[32 Waeapon / Masas of Altack 133 Mathad Used fo Comma Crims [34 Typs of Property Takan 135 Total |.oxs Value
P& Vehida Suspeat Vicim Stolen Towed Othwr [Tag Numbar Flﬂu ‘Expimtion shicia Yeerilieks todsl Body Sly!u Odnr ;Miauge

L

Vahicla ianifieadon Number (VIN)

Kgriticn Locked Km H'rlgnjﬁun Doors Lecked

Windows Closad ‘Radin tn Car Bat;nrymCu SpmmmCaT‘rnn-kLodmd

LT_IvesEINoDYesDNaDYesDNoElYesDNo_T_“IYesGNoD Yes LI No'Td Yes (X NoT es O No

[17 Ropisterwd Crwrvsr Mama (Last, Fist Mi) Spx ZRm Aga DoB Adgtewss {Inchida Ciy, County. Stete. Tip)
L : :
[38 Recovered by FDthcddThln [0 Evidance of Stripping § Tampedng |41 Repo Chack 142 Tow List Check |43 Owner hoted
[l ves CINo | ves [ No | D1 Yes O No
[44 Tow |ocation Towsd From ‘Location Towed To Towsd by Taw Truex Oparstor Skmatsre
3

1 Detactiva Notified Eaquence o Assigrment ol Numzar Dats Tima 45 Mecical Examiner Nosfed Dt Teme

H 1 4

H 1 H
47 Crime Lak Technican Nams iU Humber Thra 4B Hust Darsk Parssn Notiilad Time

Netfed M) veg T No | £l vesCINo

40 Communksatians Supervisor 50 Ciiywida Broadeast Tima

151 Victim Asalstenceiincidant Indormation Explain
Formis) Provided D Yes D No

2 Coplas Forwardad To

|
I
|

v—

——

S actigpny prefenery g {4y Lnied

0 NI, ALY OF SREQr

—
Conl'd wm:.mmmufmpmmm {2} Prepecty Liniing, mmm&m-ﬂmﬂm:mm ﬁuamhmqmmtclmww: D]Dmhmdhdduu hddnlumwin
; L data, me (5} Lt o ety nclodng Arrest e Chirred

i Salas to Minor
! Com: Not Listed
§TIA: House of Sprits
12300 Flest Strest
i Baltimore, Maryland 21224

- BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF'S OFFICE -

1 Liguer License Board Violation

. _ PLA|NT|[:F’ —
"EXHIBIT

ﬁLLc, ”'—9\

i

|Licanse# LA 179 Mohammad Abu-kndeir °°'%“““i
k) Repcring Officar Nama (FRINT CLEARLY) ‘Secuercs ha, |
" Perez, S . D174 Domestic Vollence Unit
Appreving Supendsor Renk and Nama ‘Sequencs Ho. !Axsigrmen A . Signa
Sergeant Poma 3008 | Special Operations

[5 AMS Deis Entored By

iGaguance No Date

i

Tims

10 Rervawes

157 Refomed Ta

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crime / Incident
Form 047007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation a

Attemptz Complaint Numbar

2160511315
ez [3 Lacation of Otf incident (5imet Address, Zip)
. ocxlion anse / incidant (Stee 58,
(4 Continuation O Follow Up 5300 Flaet Street Balto. MD 21231 b 2 o 2
Farsan Propary Misceliansous vehicie Missing Persen Custody 4 Date / Time of This Repont 5 Amest/ Custody Numbar
o 0 @ 0 ) [ 05/26/2016 / 1:14pm
B Unit |7 Post of Qcoumencad Reporing Ama |3 Sireat Code 10 CAD humbar 11 Original Repor Data { Time 12 Cffansa ! incident Changed From
o848 232 3141 05/26/2016 M:14pm
13 Casa Status 14 Muitiples Clrerence 115 Cass Disposion 1Expiaén 1B Faliow-up 17 Crime Code 18 Crima Classification
f[} Open A Closed] [(Jyes @ Na £ Clearsd U] Not CIaarad O ves ¥l No
19 Cw}pla!nan:l ame (Last, First, MI}. or Fim Nama if Businesy Rasidanca / Addrass (include City, County, Sizta, Zip) Bex Rsce Age D0B
Vit /5 Perez, S 100 North Calveri Straet, Bal!zmnre MD 21201 - . -
20 Coples Forwarded To
Camr’d Nmml {1} Cont ef any {3} Property Lisking, to inckude properly tnkan end xelz: i

¥, Est propedy inventery numbei(s) when appicaiis. {3} Recsrd s acivity and o7 developmenty in cane

t0 tasd repest, !:*dum femes and arrsat rumbery of wf parmony svesisd. Expioin sny cimafncident dossifeation e!afaga (A) List ot seditiens! notifications, Inchuding name. agency or mesignment, unit number ielephone rumber, date,
Eme_ {5} Recommend cara sistus when appicable (6) 1 Mutipls Disarancy, inchudy af easted complininiicase rumben

On 05/25/2016 at approx. 8:37pm this Deputy along with Sergeant Pama of the Baltimore City Sheriffs Office (BCSQ) utilizing
Cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, conducted a underage alcohol buy investigation at "House of Spirits” Located at 2300 Fiee! Street
: Baito. MD 21224, Cadet Barries-Lopez, who is undar the age of 21, entered the aforementioned location and purchased a 6 pack
of Samuel Adams Repe! Grapefruit IPA, Cadet Barrios-Lopez paid for the 6 pack of Samue! Adams Repe! Grapefruit IPA which

was $11.88. Thayer Muharmmad abuichdeir was the server and accepted the departmental $20 dollar bilt and returned change to
i Cadet Barrics-Lopez alang with the 6 pack of Samus! Adams Repsl Grapefruit IPA. Cadet Barrios-Lopez notified the members of

+
'

i the BCSO units that she has been served alcahol. Moments later members of the BCSO entered 2300 Fleat Street, "House of
§Spirits“, The Server was advised that he sold alcohol to person under the age of 21. Cadet Barrios-Lopez was photographed with
i the purchased aicoholic beverages. The change was returned back to Mr. Abuichdeir, and the $20 was retrieved and provided to
1 Sgt. Poma. The purchased drinks were left with the establishmeant. The Establishment was ieft in contral of Mr.Abuichdeir, Al

‘evenis occurred in the City of Baltimare, State of Maryiand.
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Continuad

21

Reporir Sigratyq
| affirm and declare that the statements above are trug to the best of my knowledge: ? 2&«)1

: ,-—--.‘--_-“Z/)

S|

22 Reparting Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY} ;Sequenca Na lAssignment : . %Slgnamm
Parez, S e Domestic Violence Unit |
23 Approving Sugervisor Rank and Name ‘Sequenta Na iAssignment . ] Signalure i Ly
Sergeant Poma : qf; 06 Special Operations

; 3008 ¢ i
24 FAMS Datd Entared By iSequence No. Date Time 25 Raviewer 265 Artatmed Ta

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annuai-Renewal » | Lcense-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License » | Query » | Help w

License Detail

[ .Closethelicense | [ Printlicense | [ PrintRenewalletter | | <<GoBack i
License info
License Num: LA 224 Ceri Num: 1271 Fee: 5858.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:57/1/2016 License Yeor 2016

CR Number, 00299435

Payment Dalg; ==

2015-2016 PP Paid |

2016 Traders License [ [ Update Info |

Q[T

SR
Add Aduit Enfertginment License (o e- N /F\
E Add New Adult Entertainement License L bto \ e \)F DB

Location

Corp Nome; N/A "‘ﬁw \-’ ‘/

Trode Name: HOUSE OF SPIRIS

Zone Code: 13 /\,—IZ)A[—

Phone: 410-342-74%4

Block Num: 2300 Street: FLEET STREET
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Iip: 21224

CR Number: 00297435

Fortion of Business Used;
ENTIRE FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS

Restriction:

f Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Mailing Address |

license Owners
First Name Last Name  |Sheet City Staie {Zip Action ;Change Owner
MOHAMMAD [ABU-KHDEIR 2300 FLEET STREET 2ZND FL.  |BALTIMORE {MD  |21224 ng_lgd L Remove Owner

sunday license
license Num; Cert Num; Feea:

License
Dates:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?Id=319868 8/7/2016



Comments
Date Comment Action
05/24/2016 On q4,’26/16 ~licersee came in and paid 2016-2017 with Check #2050, ticense #LA 179, m%
Invoice #1024%91._ . /sb L e
04/13/2016]***must complete delivery regisiration form*=** ; Delete |
04/05/201 6RELEASED SALES TAX HOLD...... s/b  Delete
01/14/2016State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb | Delete |
04/27 /201 5]RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD..... /sb | Delste |
01/30/2015!5tate of MD Tax Hold : | Delete |
12/23/2005112/22/05 FINE $2125 PAID IN FULL ff 54715 | Delete _‘§
12/15/05 Public Hearing re; Violation of rules 4.01{a),3.03 & rule 3.02. DECISION: RULE 4.01{a) e,
12/14/2005/GUILTY $1500 OR 15 DAYS,RULE 3.03 DISMISSED & RULE 3.02 GUILTY $500 OR 5 DAYS + $125 | Delete |
ADM FEE =$2125 )
12/14/2005/09/30/05 FINE $1025 PAID IN FULL #54219 | Delete i
12/14/2005109/29/05 LICENSEES FILED AN APPEAL # 54202 | Pelete
09/22/05 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.02 DECISION: GUILTY $900 OR ¢ DAYS FINE 33900 |raois
09/23/2003 505 D AYS + $125 ADM.FEE = $31025 (. Delete |
06/02/05 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{q) DECISION: GUILTY $500 OR 5 DAYS + $125 =R
06/21/20051 5 myp FeE = $625 05/03/05 FINE $625 PAID IN FULL | Delete |
8/21/97 Public Hearing re: violation of rule 3.04. re: violations ciled as a result of complaint on
7131797 1 and violation of rule 3.02 re:{refused to gliow represenialive to conduct a o
03/01/2004ireinspeciion on 7/31/97.GUILTY $100 OR 1 DAY 1 SUSPENSION. 11/20/97 Public Hearing re: : Delete j
Violation of rule 4.011{a) re:isale of t alcohol to minorfCASE DISMISSED.NOL PROS IN DISTRICT
COURT,
| Print History (Print Card) |
ticense numiLA 226 Address: 2300 FLEET STREET
Trade Name: HOUSE OF SPIRITS
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold info
Powered by:
4°¢$° flﬁe

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=319868 8/7/2016



